
Corrigenda  

★ Corrigendum to Directive 2013/36/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 
26 June 2013 on access to the activity of credit institutions and the prudential supervision of 
credit institutions and investment firms, amending Directive 2002/87/EC and repealing 
Directives 2006/48/EC and 2006/49/EC (OJ L 176, 27.6.2013) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1  

★ Corrigendum to Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council 
of 26 June 2013 on prudential requirements for credit institutions and investment firms and 
amending Regulation (EU) No 648/2012 (OJ L 176, 27.6.2013) (Corrected version in OJ L 321, 
30.11.2013) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2  

English edition 

Contents 

EN 

Official Journal 
of the European Union 

Acts whose titles are printed in light type are those relating to day-to-day management of agricultural matters, and are generally valid for 
a limited period. 

The titles of all other acts are printed in bold type and preceded by an asterisk. 

L 20 

Legislation 
Volume 60 

25 January 2017 

★ ★ ★ 
★ ★ 

★ ★ 
★ ★ 

★ ★ ★ 

EN 





CORRIGENDA 

Corrigendum to Directive 2013/36/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 June 
2013 on access to the activity of credit institutions and the prudential supervision of credit 
institutions and investment firms, amending Directive 2002/87/EC and repealing Directives 

2006/48/EC and 2006/49/EC 

(Official Journal of the European Union L 176 of 27 June 2013) 

On page 358, Article 22(4): 

for:  ‘… not subject to supervision under this Directive or under Directives 2009/65/EC, 2009/138EC, or 
2004/39/EC.’, 

read:  ‘… not subject to supervision under this Directive or under Directive 2009/65/EC, 2009/138/EC, or 
2004/39/EC.’; 

on page 375, Article 67(1), point (n): 

for:  ‘… or in cases where Articles 28, 51 or 63 of Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 prohibit such payments to holders 
of instruments included in own funds;’, 

read:  ‘… or in cases where Article 28, 52 or 63 of Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 prohibit such payments to holders of 
instruments included in own funds;’; 

on page 400, Article 117(4), first subparagraph, introductory wording: 

for:  ‘… where such a decision are of importance for other competent authorities' supervisory tasks:’, 

read:  ‘… where such a decision is of importance for other competent authorities' supervisory tasks:’; 

on page 408, Article 133(3): 

for:  ‘3. For the purpose of paragraph 1, institutions may be required to maintain, in addition to the Common 
Equity Tier 1 capital maintained to meet the own funds requirement imposed by Article 92 of Regulation (EU) 
No 575/2013, ….’, 

read:  ‘3. For the purpose of paragraph 1 of this Article, institutions may be required to maintain, in addition to the 
Common Equity Tier 1 capital maintained to meet the own funds requirements imposed by Article 92 of 
Regulation (EU) No 575/2013, ….’; 

on page 416, Article 142(1), second subparagraph: 

for:  ‘Competent authorities shall grant such authorisations only on the basis of the individual situation of a credit 
institution ….’, 

read:  ‘Competent authorities shall grant such authorisations only on the basis of the individual situation of an 
institution ….’; 

on page 421, Article 158(5), first sentence: 

for:  ‘5. … the competent authorities … shall establish and chair a college of supervisors to facilitate … the 
exchange of information under Article 60.’, 

read:  ‘5. … the competent authorities … shall establish and chair a college of supervisors to facilitate … the 
exchange of information under Article 50.’.  

25.1.2017 L 20/1 Official Journal of the European Union EN     



Corrigendum to Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 
26 June 2013 on prudential requirements for credit institutions and investment firms and 

amending Regulation (EU) No 648/2012 

(Official Journal of the European Union L 176 of 27 June 2013) 

(Corrected version in Official Journal of the European Union L 321 of 30 November 2013) 

The following references are to the corrected version. 

On page 38, Article 19(2), point (c): 

for:  ‘(c)  … as far as the objectives of the supervision of credit institutions are concerned.’, 

read:  ‘(c)  … as far as the objectives of the supervision of institutions are concerned.’; 

on page 47, Article 36(1), point (j): 

for:  ‘(j)  the amount of items required to be deducted from Additional Tier 1 items pursuant to Article 56 that exceeds 
the Additional Tier 1 capital of the institution;’, 

read:  ‘(j)  the amount of items required to be deducted from Additional Tier 1 items pursuant to Article 56 that exceeds 
the Additional Tier 1 items of the institution;’; 

on page 56, Article 56, point (e): 

for:  ‘(e)  the amount of items required to be deducted from Tier 2 items pursuant to Article 66 that exceed the Tier 2 
capital of the institution;’, 

read:  ‘(e)  the amount of items required to be deducted from Tier 2 items pursuant to Article 66 that exceeds the Tier 2 
items of the institution;’; 

on page 132, Article 199(3), first subparagraph, point (a): 

for:  ‘(a)  losses stemming from loans collateralised by residential property up to 80 % of the market value or 80 % of 
the mortgage-lending-value, unless …’, 

read:  ‘(a)  losses stemming from loans collateralised by residential property up to 80 % of the market value or 80 % of 
the mortgage lending value, unless …’; 

on page 132, Article 199(4), first subparagraph, point (a): 

for:  ‘(a)  losses stemming from loans collateralised by commercial immovable property up to 50 % of the market value 
or 60 % of the mortgage-lending-value do not exceed …’, 

read:  ‘(a)  losses stemming from loans collateralised by commercial immovable property up to 50 % of the market value 
or 60 % of the mortgage lending value do not exceed …’; 

on page 181, Article 284(6), third sentence, the formula: 

for:  ‘Effective EPE ¼
Xmin 1 year, maturityf g

k¼1

Effective EEtk
� Δtk ’, 

read:  ‘Effective EPE ¼
1

min 1 year, maturity
� � �

Xmin 1 year, maturityf g

k¼1

Effective EEtk
� Δtk ’  

25.1.2017 L 20/2 Official Journal of the European Union EN     









ISSN 1977-0677 (electronic edition) 
ISSN 1725-2555 (paper edition) 

EN Publications Office of the European Union 
2985 Luxembourg 
LUXEMBOURG 

★ ★ ★ 
★ ★ 

★ ★ 
★ ★ 

★ ★ ★ 


	Contents
	Corrigendum to Directive 2013/36/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 June 2013 on access to the activity of credit institutions and the prudential supervision of credit institutions and investment firms, amending Directive 2002/87/EC and repealing Directives 2006/48/EC and 2006/49/EC (Official Journal of the European Union L 176 of 27 June 2013) 
	Corrigendum to Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 June 2013 on prudential requirements for credit institutions and investment firms and amending Regulation (EU) No 648/2012 (Official Journal of the European Union L 176 of 27 June 2013) (Corrected version in Official Journal of the European Union L 321 of 30 November 2013) 

